
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Page 9)

 

6 17/01249/FUL - 5 Welham Road Norton Malton (Pages 10 - 46)

7 17/00685/MFUL - Vellco Industrial Park Ropery Lane Weaverthorpe (Pages 47 - 
77)

8 18/00417/FUL - 23A Willow Court Pickering (Pages 78 - 85)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271

Date of Publication 24th July 2018

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 1 August 2018 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

  

   Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 Any other business 

10 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 86 - 92)

11 Appeals (Pages 93 - 114)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 3 July 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 3 July 2018

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), Goodrick, J 
Raper (Substitute), Elizabeth Shields, Maud, Jainu-Deen, Windress and Potter

Substitutes: Councillor J Raper

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Samantha Burnett (Clerk), Gary Housden, Alan Hunter, Ellis Mortimer 
(Clerk) and Jill Thompson

Minutes

16 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Hope.

17 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Farnell 6, 7, 9
Raper 8, 9
Windress 6, 7, 8, 9
Jainu-Deen 6, 7, 8, 9
Cleary 6, 7, 8, 9
Goodrick 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14
Potter 6, 7, 8, 9
Maud 6, 7, 8, 9
Shields 6, 7, 8, 9
P J Andrews 6, 7, 8, 9

Councillor Goodrick raised a further declaration of personal, non-pecuniary but 
not prejudicial interest during the meeting for Item 11 due to her husband being 
a member of the golf club.

18 Minutes

Decision

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 3 July 2018

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 08 May 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
2 Abstentions

19 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

20 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

21 18/00363/HOUSE - North Wing Firby Hall Village Street Firby

18/00363/HOUSE- Demolition of existing boundary wall, fence and access 
gates including gate posts and erection of replacement stone walling, posts and 
painted timber pedestrian and vehicular gates (revised details to refusal 
17/01437/HOUSE dated 18.01.2018)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Results
5 For
3 Against
1 Abstention

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Farnell, 
Windress, Jainu-Deen, Cleary, Goodrick, Potter, Maud and P J Andrews 
declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Mrs 
Shields declared a personal and prejudicial interest.

22 18/00314/LBC - North Wing Firby Hall Village Street Firby

18/00314/LBC - Demolition of existing boundary wall, fence and access gates 
including gate posts and erection of replacement stone walling, posts and 
painted timber pedestrian and vehicular gates (revised details to refusal 
17/01266/LBC dated 14.12.2017)

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 3 July 2018

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Result
5 For
3 Against
1 Abstention

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Farnell, 
Windress, Jainu-Deen, Cleary, Goodrick, Potter, Maud and P J Andrews 
declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Mrs 
Shields declared a personal and prejudicial interest.

23 17/01220/MFULE - Land at Whitby Road Pickering

17/01220/MFULE - Erection of 61no. four bedroom dwellings, 97no. three 
bedroom dwellings, 65no. two bedroom dwellings and 16no. one bedroom 
dwellings with associated garaging, parking, amenity areas, open space, 
landscaping, associated infrastructure and formation of vehicular access

Decision

Members voted against a movement for deferral.

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended, completion 
of a Section 106 Legal Agreement and subject to substitution of bungalows 
(single storey dwellings) on Plots 125 and 126.

Voting Result
8 For
1 Against
1 Abstention

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Raper, 
Windress, Jainu-Deen, Cleary, Goodrick, Potter, Maud, Mrs Shields and P J 
Andrews declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
Councillor P J Andrews requested his vote of Against (approval) be recorded.

24 17/01536/MFUL - Land South of Firthland Road Pickering

17/01536/MFUL - Erection of 30no. four bedroom dwellings, 75no. three 
bedroom dwellings, 43no. two bedroom dwellings and 14no. one bedroom 

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 3 July 2018

dwellings with associated access, garaging, parking, infrastructure, landscaping 
and public open space.

Decision

DEFERRED At request of the applicant.

Voting Result
9 For
0 Against
1 Abstention

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Farnell, Raper, 
Windress, Jainu-Deen, Cleary, Goodrick, Potter, Maud, Mrs Shields and P J 
Andrews declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

25 18/00042/MFUL - Land Adj to A170 New Road to Kirkdale Lane 
Kirkbymoorside

18/00042/MFUL - Erection of a general purpose agricultural building to include 
housing of livestock with concrete apron together with erection of a covered 
yard area for storage of straw between two existing agricultural buildings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Results
10 For
0 Against 
0 Abstentions

26 18/00238/MFUL - Sandburn Hall Golf Course Scotchman Lane Flaxton

18/00238/MFUL - Erection of extension to existing buildings to form a two 
storey 40no. bed hotel with single storey staff offices and welfare 
accommodation, external works to car parking to provide additional spaces, 
relocation of driving range and landscaping including attenuation ponds for 
surface water

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 3 July 2018

Voting Results
9 For
0 Against 
0 Abstentions

27 18/00304/MREM - The Showfield (Phase 2) Pasture Lane Malton

18/00304/MREM - Erection of 7no 2 bed dwellings, 21no 3 bed dwellings and 
25 no 4 bed dwellings together with construction of earth bund to eastern 
boundary (Outline approval 14/00427/MOUTE dated 24/3/15 refers)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Voting Result
9 For
1 Against
0 Abstentions

Councillor P J Andrews requested that his vote of Against be recorded.

28 18/00305/MREM - The Showfield (Phase 3) Pasture Lane Malton

18/00305/MREM - Erection of 12 no. 2 bed dwellings, 32 no. 3 bed dwellings 
and 43 no 4 bed dwellings, together with construction of earth bund to eastern 
and northern boundaries (Outline approval 16/00013/MOUT dated 21/7/17 
refers)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Result
9 For
1 Against
0 Abstentions

Councillor P J Andrews requested that his vote of Against be recorded.

29 17/01417/FUL - Land East of Musley Bank House Musley Bank Malton

Page 7



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 3 July 2018

17/01417/FUL - Erection of detached 5 bedroom dwelling with integral double 
garage to include terrace at first floor level and 55no. integrated solar panels, 
together with formation of access drive and reinforced grass turning circle, 
formation of a wildflower meadow and additional landscaping.

Decision

Members wished to grant approval contrary to officer recommendation after 
having fully considered the officer report and following extensive debate on the 
merits of the application.

In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise, the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of approval.

PERMISSION GRANTED contrary to officer recommendation.

Voting Result
5 For
4 Against
0 Abstentions

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Goodrick 
declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest as a Member of 
the AONB Joint Advisory Committee and left the meeting for the duration of the 
item. 

30 Any other business

There was no other business.

31 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed 21:55

Page 8



01/08/18

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/01249/FUL

Erection of petrol filling station with forecourt shop sales building, canopy, 

car parking, 3no. fuel pumps, below ground offset fills, air/water bay, 

trolley compound, goods in delivery bay, bin storage, site floodlighting and 

ancillary arrangements to forecourt and boundary.

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 5 Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire 

17/00685/MFUL

Erection of 2no. industrial units (Use Class B8) for tyre storage together 

with formation of a landscaped buffer to the northern, eastern and southern 

boundaries, additional parking spaces and cycle parking.

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Vellco Industrial Park Ropery Lane Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire 

18/00417/FUL

Change of use from residential to office (retrospective)

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 23A Willow Court Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7EY

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING COMMITTEE

1 August 2018

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6
Application No: 17/01249/FUL
Parish: Norton Town Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: BP Forward Planning
Proposal: Erection of petrol filling station with forecourt shop sales building, canopy, 

car parking, 3no. fuel pumps, below ground offset fills, air/water bay, 
trolley compound, goods in delivery bay, bin storage, site floodlighting and 
ancillary arrangements to forecourt and boundary.

Location: 5 Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire

Registration Date:  1 December 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  26 January 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  3 July 2018
Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Recommend refusal 
Designing Out Crime Officer (DOCO) Recommend conditions 
Building Conservation Officer No objection with comments 
Environmental Health Officer No objection subject to conditions  
Sustainable Places Team (Environment-Agency Yorkshire Area) No comments 
Archaeology Section No objection 
Countryside Officer No objection 
Sustai
[...]
th KM Barker’s car sales on the corner of Welham Road and St Nicholas Street. 
Opposite the site is part of the Lidl store and No’s 8-12 Welham Road. No 5a Welham Road adjoins the 
site, with the application site extending behind the rectangular shaped community office building. The 
Old Pottery (a dwelling) is located immediately to the eastern side of the application site and behind 
terraced dwellings on St Nicholas Street.

The Norton Conservation Area abuts the site along its north-eastern side. The site is also located within 
both an area of known archaeological significance, and within Flood Zone 3(a).

The site is currently identified as a commitment for a mixed use development comprising use Classes 
A1 and D1 in the Sites Document Published 2018.

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a petrol filling station with a forecourt shop sales 
building, canopy, car parking, 3 no. fuel pumps, below ground offset fills air/water bay, trolley 
compound, goods in delivery bay, bin storage, site floodlighting and ancillary arrangements to forecourt 
and boundary.

The sales building will have a footprint of approximately 20m by 25m and be 9m at the ridge height 
taking into account the raised floor levels of approximately 1.2m. The building is proposed to have a 
brick ‘slip’ finish to give the impression of being brick built under a tiled roof, understood to be slate. 
The canopy area features a pitched roof design also with a tiled/slate roof being 7m at its highest point. 
The forecourt shop building is set back approximately 52m from Welham Road, and the canopy 
(covering the pumps) is located in front of the forecourt shop building, being 27m from Welham Road. 
There are two entrances to the shop forecourt building, one of the western side and one on the southern 
side. Given the levels changes, ramped access is available to the building.

The forecourt shop building will have a Gross Internal Area (GIA) of 495m2 including an M&S shop 
an
[...]
rea at a higher risk of flooding than is necessary. The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy SP17 of the Local 
Plan Strategy and contrary to paragraph 101 of NPPF.

2 It has not been demonstrated through the submission of sufficient evidence that the retail 
sequential test has been met. The Malton Livestock Market (Horsemarket Road, Malton) is 
considered to be sequentially preferable to the application site in terms of it being regarded as 
a Town Centre site in the Published Sites Document 2018. No compelling arguments have 
been made as to demonstrate why the Malton Livestock Site is not suitable or available for the 
development proposed. Consequently the proposed development is contrary to the 
requirements of paragraph 24 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41

ellis.mortimer
Highlight



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Ryedale District Council
Ryedale House
Malton
North Yorkshire
YO17 7HH
Tel: (01653) 600666
Fax (01653) 696801
Website: www.ryedale.gov.uk
Email: enquiries@ryedale.gov.uk

Scale:  1:6500Application site

ATS site

Livestock Market site

Town Centre Commercial Limits (SP1)

Wentworth Street Carpark

Alternative sites

 Livestock 
Market site 

 Application site

 Wentworth Street Carpark 

 ATS site  

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019406

P
age 46



PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 August 2018

Item Number: 7
Application No: 17/00685/MFUL
Parish: Weaverthorpe Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application  Major
Applicant: Vellco Tyre Control
Proposal: Erection of 2no. industrial units (Use Class B8) for tyre storage together 

with formation of a landscaped buffer to the northern, eastern and southern 
boundaries, additional parking spaces and cycle parking.

Location: Vellco Industrial Park Ropery Lane Weaverthorpe Ma
[...]
 170 metres.  A significant part of the application 
site is within the village’s development limit, which mainly comprises the existing buildings and 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 August 2018

hardstanding areas. A small part of the proposed expansion area to the south of Rarey Farm (Main 
Street) is also within the Village development limit. The area is washed over by the Yorkshire Wolds 
Area of High Landscape Value designation.  The current buildings and operations (confined to the area 
already developed) is a designated industrial/business area. However, the majority of the site for the 
proposed expansion on this application is not designated for industrial/business use, as such it is located 
within the open countryside.

Weaverthorpe is a Wolds village characterised by its linear form and the Gypsy Race running to the 
southern side of it’s main road through the village (in an east- west direction). As a result of its close 
proximity to the Gypsy Race, a large part of the application site is located within flood zone 3.

Rarey Farm which adjoins the site to the northern side is a Grade 2 listed Building. Beyond the site the 
other listed buildings in Weaverthorpe are; Church of St Andrews – Grade 1 listed, which is located on 
rising land immediately to the north of the village along with an effigy at the same Church which is a 
designated Grade 2 listed structure.

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for the erection of 2no. Industrial units (Use Class B8) for tyre storage 
together with the formation of a landscaped buffer to the northern, eastern and southern boundaries, 
additional parking spaces and cycle parking.

The proposed development features a rectangular shaped building immediately to the east of the 
existing buildings and a ‘U’ shaped building along the northern western and southern boundaries.

The ‘U’ shaped building will have width of 20.5 metres and measure 77 metres along the northern 
boundary, 80 metres along t
[...]



Page 76



Page 77



PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 August 2017

Item Number: 8
Application No: 18/00417/FUL
Parish: Pickering Town Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Accent Housing (Mr Angus McLeod)
Proposal: Change of use from residential to office (retrospective)
Location: 23A Willow Court Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7EY

Registration Date:  4 May 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  29 June 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  8 June 2018
Case Officer:  Niamh Bonner Ext: 325

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Object 
Highways North Yorkshire No objections 
Environmental Health Officer No response received 

Neighbour responses: Ms Eileen Blakeley, Eileen Beaumont, Mr Anthony 
Barnes, Barbara Aconley, Sarah Brown, 

SITE:

The application site relates to 23a Willow Court, a first floor flat located within Willow Court, which is 
a development of 26 sheltered accommodation units, approved in the mid-late 1980s.
The site lies just south of the A170 (Hungate) and is located within a cul-de sac location, accessed by 
vehicle from Recreation Road. The site falls within the Pickering Conservation Area and Flood Zone 3. 

PROPOSAL:

The application seeks planning permission to for the change of use from residential to office for no. 23A 
Willow Court only. This description was updated during the determination of the application to note it 
was retrospective in nature. 

HISTORY:

The following planning history is considered the most relevant to the current application:
85/00199/OLD: 3/102/707/PA Outline application for residential development at rear of 26 Hungate (as 
amended by letter and plan dated 16.8.85). Approved 06.10.85
87/00272/OLD: 3/102/496B/FA Erection of 26 units of sheltered housing at land to rear of 21-27 
Hungate (amended by letter and plan dated 10.8.87) Approved 07.09.87
18/00188/FUL: Replacement of windows and doors for 23, 23A, 25 and 25A Willow Court. Approved 
26.04.18

POLICY: 

Local Plan Strategy -Policy SP1 General Location of Development and Settlement 
[...]
ation of 
Development and Settlement Hierarchy) SP11 (Community Facilities and Services) SP12 Heritage, 
SP16 (Design) SP19 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) and SP20 (Generic 
Development Management Issues) of the Ryedale Plan, Local Plan Strategy. The recommendation is 
therefore one of approval.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved documents/plan(s):

Site Location Plan 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, the office 
accommodation hereby approved shall be limited to persons solely involved in the 
management of the Sheltered Accommodation at Willow Court. 

Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity and retaining an appropriate level of parking 
provision in accordance with SP20 (Generic Development Management Issues).

Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

24th July 2018  
 

 

1.  

Application No: 17/01389/CLOPUD    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Rillington Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Nicholson 

Location: Breckney Farm Low Moor South Lane Rillington Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8JU 

Proposal: Certificate of Lawfulness for a proposed use or development in respect of the 

alteration to existing building used as a domestic store to form office, utility room, 

family sitting room and dressing room 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  

Application No: 18/00016/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Scagglethorpe Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr Thomas Webster 

Location: Land South Of A64 Scagglethorpe Malton North Yorkshire  

Proposal: An increase in the area authorised for residential purposes, involving the change of 

u
[...]
t Helmsley YO62 5DX 

Proposal: Erection of a first floor rear extension   
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

41.  

Application No: 18/00569/LBC    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Helmsley Town Council 

Applicant: Mrs Deborah Howard 

Location: 41 Bridge Street Helmsley YO62 5DX 

Proposal: External and internal alterations to include erection of a first floor rear extension 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 92



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 5 June 2018 

by Stephen Normington  BSc DipTP MRICS MRTPI FIQ FIHE 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 4 July 2018 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/18/3196384 

Former Grain Drier, Old Manor Farm, Helperthorpe, Malton, North 
Yorkshire YO17 8TQ 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 

amended). 

 The appeal is made by Ms Lynne Porter against the decision of Ryedale District Council. 

 The application Ref 17/01197/GPAGB, dated 2 October 2017, was refused by notice 

dated 28 November 2017. 

 The development proposed is described as the change of use under Class Q(a) of an 

existing redundant steel-framed agricultural building (formerly a grain drier and now 

used for crop, equipment and materials storage) into a single C3 residential dwelling 

with five bedrooms. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and approval is granted under the provisions of  
Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q(a) of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015 (GPDO) (as amended) for the 
change of use under Class Q(a) of an existing redundant steel-framed 
agricultural building (formerly a grain drier and now used for crop, equipment 

and materials storage) into a single C3 residential dwelling with five bedrooms 
at Former Grain Drier, Old Manor Farm, Helperthorpe, Malton, North Yorkshire 

YO17 8TQ in accordance with the terms of the application Ref 
17/01197/GPAGB, dated 2 October 2017.  The approval is subject to the 
condition that development must be completed within a period of 3 years from 

the date of this decision in accordance with Paragraph Q.2(3) of the GPDO 

Application for costs 

2. An application for costs was made by Ryedale District Council against Ms Lynne 
Porter.  An alleged application for costs was made by Ms Lynne Porter against 
Ryedale District Council.  These matters are the subject of separate Decisions. 

Procedural Matters 

3. Since the date of submission of the appeal the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) (Amendment) Order 2018 came 
into force on 6 April 2018 (Amendment Order).  This, amongst other things, 

amended paragraph Q.1.(b) of the GPDO.  The amendment now states that 
development is not permitted by Class Q if the cumulative floor space of the 
existing building or buildings changing use to a larger dwellinghouse or 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/W/18/3196384 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

dwellinghouses under Class Q exceeds 465 square metres (sqm).  I have 

therefore determined this appeal on the basis of the revision to the floor space 
as prescribed in the Amendment Order.  

4. Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the GPDO states that development consisting of: 
(a) a change of use of a building and any land within its curtilage from a use as 
an agricultural building to a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the 

Schedule to the Use Classes Order1; and (b) building operations reasonably 
necessary to convert the building, is per
[...]
ngton 

INSPECTOR   

 

Page 97

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 

 
 

 

Costs Decisions 
Site visit made on 5 June 2018 

by Stephen Normington  BSc DipTP MRICS MRTPI FIQ FIHE 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 4 July 2018 

 
Alleged Costs application A in relation to Appeal Ref: 

APP/Y2736/W/18/3196384 
Former Grain Drier, Old Manor Farm, Helperthorpe, Malton, North 
Yorkshire YO17 8TQ 
 The application is alleged to have been made under the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, sections 78, 322 and Schedule 6, and the Local Government Act 1972, section 

250(5). 

 The application is alleged to have been made by Ms Lynne Porter for an award of costs 

against Ryedale District Council. 

 The appeal was against the refusal to grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 3, 

Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 (as amended) for the change of use under Class Q(a) of an existing 

redundant steel-framed agricultural building (formerly a grain drier and now used for 

crop, equipment and materials storage) into a single C3 residential dwelling with five 

bedrooms. 
 

 

Costs application B in relation to Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/18/3196384 
Former Grain Drier, Old Manor Farm, Helperthorpe, Malton, North 

Yorkshire YO17 8TQ 
 The application is made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, sections 78, 

322 and Schedule 6, and the Local Government Act 1972, section 250(5). 

 The application is made by Ryedale District Council for a full award of costs against Ms 

Lynne Porter 

 The appeal was against the refusal to grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 3, 

Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 (as amended) for the change of use under Class Q(a) of an existing 

redundant steel-framed agricultural building (formerly a grain drier and now used for 

crop, equipment and materials
[...]
DO.  I 
acknowledge that large sections of the appellant’s statement comprise 

Page 99



Costs Decisions APP/Y2736/W/18/3196364 
 

 
3 

interpretation of planning law and policy.  However, they are all relevant to the 

case.   

11. Given the nature and substance of the dispute, the appellant was not 

unreasonable in considering there was some support in case law for the prior 
approval.  The fact that the appellant disagreed with the Council’s approach 
and assessment does not amount to unreasonable behaviour resulting in 

unnecessary expense in the appeal process.  In my view, the nature of the 
dispute between the parties meant that an appeal was inevitable. 

12. I therefore find that for the reasons set out above, unreasonable behaviour 
resulting in unnecessary expense during the appeal process has not been 
demonstrated in the evidence before me.   I find that the appellant’s statement 

adequately was entirely relevant and addressed the reasons for the refusal to 
grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the GPDO in some 

detail.  Thus an award of costs is not justified. 

 

Stephen Normington 

INSPECTOR 

Page 100



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decisions 
Date of Hearing 27 March 2018 

Site visit made on 27 March 2018 

by Grahame Kean  B.A. (Hons), PgCert CIPFA, Solicitor HCA 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 03 July 2018 

 
Appeal A: APP/Y2736/C/17/3174407 

Land at Croft Farm, The Lane, Gate Helmsley, North Yorkshire YO41 1JT  

 The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Jobie Tyers against an enforcement notice issued by Ryedale 

District Council. 

 The notice was issued on 27 March 2017.  

 The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is without planning permission, 

the material change of use of the land from equestrian use to a mixed use for 

equestrian and
[...]
oncerning vacancies at Tyers Park gypsy and travellers site 

4. Letter from Secretary of State regarding saved policies 

5. Extract from Local Land Charges Rules 1977 

6. Extract from Planning Register  

 

 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee
	6 17/01249/FUL - 5 Welham Road Norton Malton
	2 - Revised Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Plans
	4 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	5 - Revised Elevations
	6 - Applicant - Agent Supporting Letter
	7 - Design And Access Statement
	8 - Parish
	9 - Malton Town Council Comments
	10 - Alternative Sites

	7 17/00685/MFUL - Vellco Industrial Park Ropery Lane Weaverthorpe
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	5 - Proposed Plans
	6 - Proposed Elevation 1
	7 - Proposed Elevation 2
	8 - Revised Plan 1
	9 - Revised Plan 2
	10 - Design And Access Statement
	11 - Parish

	8 18/00417/FUL - 23A Willow Court Pickering
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Parish

	10 List of applications determined under delegated powers
	11 Appeals
	3196384 - Costs Decision Grain Drier
	APPEAL DECISIONS 3174407  3171463




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 1 August 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Wednesday 1 August 2018

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Val Arnold (Substitute), Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell 
(Chairman), Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Potter, Elizabeth Shields and Windress (Vice-
Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor V Arnold

In Attendance

Niamh Bonner, Gary Housden and Lizzie Phippard (Clerk)

Minutes

32 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Goodrick.

33 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Farnell 6
V Arnold 6
Windress 6
Jainu-Deen 7
Cleary 6
Shields 6, 8
P Andrews 6
Maud 6
Hope 6

34 Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3rd July 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Voting Record 
10 For
0 Against 
0 Abstentions



Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 1 August 2018

35 Urgent Business

Cllr Farnell raised the matter of the recent death of former District Councillor 
 Ken Binks.

Cllr Binks was an Alderman. He was also Chairman of the Northern Area 
planning Committee for many years and Chairman of Council.  

Members noted the announcement and sent their condolences to his family.

36 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon. 

37 17/01249/FUL - 5 Welham Road Norton Malton

17/01249/FUL - Erection of petrol filling station with forecourt shop sales 
building, canopy, car parking, 3no. fuel pumps, below ground offset fills, 
air/water bay, trolley compound, goods in delivery bay, bin storage, site 
floodlighting and ancillary arrangements to forecourt and boundary.

Decision 

REFUSED – as recommended 

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against 
1 Abstention 

In accordance with the Member’s Code of conduct, Councillors Farnell, V 
Arnold, Windress, Cleary, Shields, P J Andrews, Maud and Hope declared a 
personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

38 17/00685/MFUL - Vellco Industrial Park Ropery Lane Weaverthorpe

17/00685/MFUL - Erection of 2no. industrial units (Use Class B8) for tyre 
storage together with formation of a landscaped buffer to the northern, eastern 
and southern boundaries, additional parking spaces and cycle parking.

Decision 

DEFERED – For site inspection 



Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 1 August 2018

Voting Record
10 For 
0 Against
0 Abstention 

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Jainu-Deen 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

39 18/00417/FUL - 23A Willow Court Pickering

18/00417/FUL - Change of use from residential to office (retrospective)

Decision 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Voting Record
9 For
0 Against 
0 Abstention 

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Shields declared 
a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

40 Any other business

There was no other business. 

41 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

42 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

APP/Y2736/W/18/3196384 – Former Grain Drier, Old Manor Farm, 
Helperthorpe
APP/Y2736/C/17/3174407 – Land at Croft Farm, The Lane, Gate Helmsley

Meeting closed at 19:43


